Beginning 10-14 years  171.0 Hrs / 14.3 Hrs/Mo 182.4 Hrs / 15.2 Hrs/Mo 

Beginning 15-19 years. 193.8 Hrs / 16.2 Hrs/Mo 205.2 Hrs / 17.1 Hrs/Mo 

20+ years 205.3 17.1 hrs/mo. 218.5 Hrs / 18.2 Hrs/Mo 229.9 Hrs / 19.2 Hrs/Mo 

18.2 Employees may carry over seventy-two (72) hours per year to a maximum accrual 

of two hundred sixty-four (264) hours. If assigned to a 48-hour / week shift, the Captain 

may carry over sixty-nine (69) hours per year to a maximum accrual of two hundred fifty 

(250). 

18.3 Only one employee will be allowed time off per shift. This is inclusive of Holiday

[...]

18.5 The principle of first come, first served will be utilized for scheduling conflicts. No 

“bumping” will be allowed. 

18.6 Sections 18.3 – 18.5 shall not apply to the Fire Captain who works an average of 48 

hours per week. 

ARTICLE 19 Holiday Time 

19.1 Six-Day Cycle employees shall receive one hundred forty-four (144) hours, the Fire 

Captain assigned to a 48-hour / week shift shall receive one hundred twenty (130) hours, 

and Eight Day Cycle employees shall receive ninety-six (104) hours paid leave per year 

in lieu of holidays. Holidays shall be taken in the calendar year earned.

[...]

role of long-term acting officer are expected to function as the supervisor and complete 

customary duties for the respective position. 

ARTICLE 23 Sick Leave 

23.1 Sick leave shall accrue at the rate of twelve (12) hours per month for Six-Day Cycle 

employees. A maximum amount of one thousand eighty (1,080) hours may be carried 

over from year to year. Six-Day Cycle employees shall receive compensation equal to 

thirty-three percent (33%) of the sick leave hours that exceed one thousand eighty (1,080) 

hours. This will be paid at the employee’s straight time rate of pay. Request for such 

compensation must be submitted to the Employer, in writing, on or before December 10 

of each year. 

23.2 Sick leave shall accrue at the rate of eight (8) hours per month for Eight Day Cycle

[...]

23.4 After three (3) consecutive shifts of illness or injury the employee must furnish a 

note or letter from a physician that states the employee has been seen by the physician 

and is able to return to full firefighting duties. 

23.5 Any employee that has accrued four hundred thirty two (432) hours of sick leave 

may transfer up to a maximum of seventy two (72) hours to another employee who has 

exhausted their accrued time off. Additional hours may be given if mutually agreed upon 

by both parties. In addition, personnel will be allowed to work the absent employees shift

[...]

without the required “payback” of time. This is only available in case of an injury or 

illness of the employee. 

23.6 If assigned to a 48-hour / week shift, the Fire Captain shall accrue sick leave at the 

rate of 10 hours per month. A maximum amount of one thousand eighty (1,080) hours 

may be carried over from year to year. 

ARTICLE 24 Bereavement Leave 

24.1 In the event of a death in the employee’s immediate family, the employee shall be 

granted forty-eight (48) hours of paid administrative leave. An employee may take an

[...]

26.4 Fire Captain 

Year  A B Annual % 

2022   $9,457 $9,868 + 3.4% 

2023   $9,778 $10,204 + 3.4% 

2024   TBD TBD CPI-W* 

2025   TBD TBD CPI-W* 

ARTICLE 27 Deferred Compensation 

27.1 The Employer will contribute matching-funds contribution of two hundred twenty-

five dollars ($225) per month in calendar year 2022 and $250 per month effective 

January 2023. It is the responsibility of the employee to complete the necessary form(s) 

for this benefit. 

ARTICLE 28 Longevity Pay 

28.1 A longevity bonus will be added to each employee’s base monthly pay according to